
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 December 2017 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 1:15pm) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2017 
 

3 - 12 

4  CLEANLINESS AT NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS 
TRUST  
 

13 - 24 

5  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING  
 

25 - 36 

6  NEW MODEL FOR HEALTHWATCH IN NOTTINGHAM  
 

37 - 48 

7  COMMISSIONING OF HOMECARE SERVICES  
 

49 - 64 

8  FUTURE PROVISION OF CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE 
SERVICES  
 

65 - 66 

9  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

67 - 76 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

Public Document Pack



POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 November 2017 from 13.37 - 16.29 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Georgia Power 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Rebecca Larder - Director of Transformation ) Greater Notts STP 
Dr Stephen Shortt - Clinical Lead ) and ACS 
Steve Thorne - Communications Lead )  
 
Paul Smeeton  - Executive Director Local Partnerships ) Nottinghamshire 
Dr David Rhinds  - Consultant Addiction Psychiatrist  ) Healthcare Trust 
 
Laura Burns  - Contract Manager ) NHS England 
Rose Lynch - Primary Care Support Officer )  
 
Sandra Whisten -  - Public Health England 
 
Mark Sheppard - Director of Contract Delivery  ) Greater Nottingham 
Tracey Duggan - Head of Commissioning ) Clinical   
   ) Commissioning Groups 
 
Dr Tanya Bleiker - Clinical Vice President - British Association of 
    Dermatologists  
 
Cllr Nick McDonald  - Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health )  
Christine Oliver  - Head of Commissioning )  
Ian Bentley -  Strategy and Commissioning Manager ) Nottingham 
David Johns  - Registrar Public Health ) City Council 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer )  
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer ) 
 
30  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
RESOLVED to note that Councillor Georgia Power has been appointed to the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.11.17 

2 

 
31  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Carol Jones – personal 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – personal 
Councillor Jackie Morris -unwell 
Councillor Jim Armstrong - personal 
Councillor Eunice Campbell - unwell 
Cllr Brian Parbutt -personal 
Cllr Merlita Bryan - unwell 
 
32  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
33  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
34  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 

PARTNERSHIP AND GREATER NOTTINGHAMSHIRE ACCOUNTABLE 
CARE SYSTEM 

 
Rebecca Larder (South Nottinghamshire Director of Transformation), Dr Stephen Shortt 
(Clinical Lead), and Steve Thorne (Communications Lead), were in attendance and delivered 
a presentation to accompany the report in updating the Committee on progress of the 
Greater Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) and development of a Greater Nottinghamshire Accountable Care System (ACS), 
since the previous update to the Committee in June. 
 
It was noted that 730,000 citizens have access to services which work within a budget of £1.4 
billion to provide health and social care services, including over 100 GP surgeries across 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. All of these services need to fully engage and contribute to 
the development of an ACS. 
 
The following areas of progress were highlighted: 
 
o It is recognised that breakdowns in care continuity and communication between 

service and organisational boundaries do exist and that this needs to be addressed. 
Co-ordination of services is successfully being developed in other parts of the world 
such as Sweden, Spain, New Zealand and America with savings ranging between 5% 
and 29% of the overall budget. Each healthcare structure is different but advice has 
been sought and provided, and following a procurement exercise approved by NHS 
England, Capita and Centene have been awarded the contract to support the 
development of an ACS; 
 

o Citizens, service users and colleagues have been consulted and contribute to the 
development of the STP which includes the aim to focus on prevention and self-help 
(which will reduce the need for treatments), and improved co-ordination between 
providers, including increased partnership working; 
 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.11.17 

3 

o The updated STP was published in July 2017 and identifies the challenges ahead and 
how those challenges are intended to be addressed; 
 

o The ACS Memorandum of Understanding, including development of locally integrated 
services with the Greater Nottinghamshire  ACS, focuses on integrated 
commissioning, integrated provision and identifies the need for interim support whilst 
the system is establishing; 

 
o The financial pressures up to 2020/21, including a £3-4m gap in funding, are identified 

in the report, added to which one-off investments will be required to support the 
transition and continued adherement to statutory requirements, but in the longer term, 
there is a potential for approximately £600m of savings; 

 
o Developing the next phase of the ACS will include consideration of how partner 

organisations could support elements of the work in future. 
 

The Committee’s comments and questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) The local authority social care funding short-fall is included within the £3-4 m funding 

gap across the partnership of the 3 Health Authorities of Greater Nottingham. Further 
funding for Social Care is required and lobbying of Central Government continues; 
 

(b) Patient groups are engaged in the consultations but as there appears to be a common 
membership, further outreach consultation will be undertaken to ensure that the 
broader community is involved; 
 

(c) The health care needs of communities vary significantly between areas within the 
partnership so addressing local priorities may focus on very different self-care and 
prevention methods but with a holistic approach; 
 

(d) Specialist services, such as congenital heart disease services  provided at University 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust’s Glenfield site, will continue to be commissioned 
separately to the ACS but it is possible that in future, consideration may be given to 
commissioning these services more locally; 
 
[...]
e about the development of the specification for 
the dermatology service, including what expertise has been sought and the process for 
engagement and consultation; and how the specification has taken into account the 
recommendations of clinical experts and the interests of service users.  Due to the timescales 
involved and associated pressures, it is suggested that the commissioners provide a written 
submission to the Committee and subject to that briefing providing sufficient assurance, not 
ask commissioners to attend a meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to ask commissioners to provide a written briefing for the Committee 
regarding development of the specification for the dermatology service, including 
what expertise has been sought and the process for engagement and consultation; 
and how the specification has taken into account the recommendations of clinical 
experts and services users. 
 
38  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report regarding the Committee’s 
work programme for 2017/18.  
 
Recent announcements by Wellspring GP Practice about the financial challenges that they 
are facing and that this may lead to closure were discussed.  Councillors noted that it was 
intended to invite Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group to the January meeting to 
discuss access to GP services and it was suggested that the position of Wellspring Practice 
could be a focus for that session. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) for the commissioning and provision of inpatient detoxification services to be 

scheduled for the January meeting 

Page 11



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.11.17 

10 

 
 

(2) to make the transition from child and adolescent mental health services to adult 
mental health services a key line of enquiry of work looking at improving child 
and adolescent mental health services in December; 
 

(3) to consider speaking to  ‘The Tomorrow Project’ as part of the work looking at 
suicide prevention in Fe
[...]
re)  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 22



Improving cleanliness standards 

      Questions 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2017 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review progress in implementation of the Nottingham City 

transformation plan for children and adolescent mental health services. 
 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to review the extent to which the local 

transformation plan for children and adolescent mental health services is 
delivering improvements for children and young people in the City. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 During 2016 the Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee heard 

about work to improve community child and adolescent mental health 
services across the City and the County, including development and 
implementation of local transformation plans to implement 
recommendations of Future in Mind.  At the last update in October 2016, 
health scrutiny councillors were pleased with the improvements that had 
taken place to date but some concerns were raised about waiting times 
from referral to treatment and expressed the hope that further 
implementation of the transformation plans would, in addition to other 
outcomes, result in shorter waiting times for treatment. 

 
3.2 Two years after the local transformation plan for Nottingham was 

developed the Committee wanted to review progress in implementation 
and whether children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing 
has improved as a result.  

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Paper from NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group and 

Nottingham City Council 
 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6
[...]
 to the Unison Ethical Care Charter 

 Committing to offering guaranteed hours rather than zero hours contracts 

 Committing to pay the Living Wage Foundation Living Wage 

 Raising the profile and reputation of working in care 

 Improving general terms and conditions for staff 

 Structuring runs to facilitate staff being on foot or bike 

 Creating a career path for carers.  

 

It is intended that the result of this will be better continuity of care for citizens as carers will 

stay in their positions for longer. This will promote longer term and improved relationships 

between people using services and care providers. It will also improve outcomes for citizens 

Page 54



5 
Peter Morley / Clare Gilbert 6/12/2017 – version 8 

with dementia where it is even more important that the person delivering their care get to 

know them and their individual needs.   

g) The new service specification includes robust performance monitoring that clearly sets out 

the sanctions the Council will implement should the provider fail to hit output and outcome 

targets around quality of care. 

 

 

 

 

3.2 The timescale for re-commissioning is as set out in the table below. 

 

Stage Date 

Invitation to Tender issue date 29 September 2017 

Deadline for provider clarification requests 1 November 2017 

Invitation to Tender return date 8 November 2017 

Clarification Interviews (if required) 15-18 December 

Contract award End of December 2017 

Contract start date 1 April 2018 

 

3.3 Marking of homecare tenders is currently taking place. A large number of organisations 

submitted a tender application for the four lead provider roles. Once the lead providers are 

appointed, work will then take place to revise the accredited provider list. There will be no spot 

providers. 

Consultation with citizens was key in determining what the quality aspects of the service 

specification would look like. Commissioners worked with County colleagues to undertake 

mea
[...]
ssment:  

•No major change needed     •Adjust the policy/proposal      •Adverse impact but continue     

•Stop and remove the policy/proposal      

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this proposal / policy /  service:  

Note when assessment will be reviewed (e.g. Review assessment in 6 months or annual review); Note any equality monitoring indicators to be 

used; consider existing monitoring/reporting that equalities information could form part of. September 2018 

Approved by (manager signature):  

Clare Gilbert – Lead Commissioning Manager 

Clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   

Date sent to equality team for publishing:  

31
st

 May 2017 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2017 

FUTURE PROVISION OF CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive information about NHS England’s decision regarding future 

commissioning of congenital heart disease services. 
 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the decision of NHS England to continue 

to commission University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust to provide 
Level 1 congenital heart disease services, conditional on achieving full 
compliance with the standards in line with their own plan to do so and 
demonstrating convincing progress along the way. 

 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In July 2016, NHS England announced proposals about the future 

provision of congenital heart disease services and this included a 
proposal to cease surgery and interventional cardiology for children and 
adults at University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL).  This is the 
provider to which the majority of Nottingham patients requiring those 
services are referred to. 

 
3.2 The Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee considered the 

transfer of congenital heart disease surgical and interventional cardiology 
services from UHL to appropriate alternative hospitals to be a substantial 
variation to services for Nottingham and Nottinghamshire residents. 

 
3.3 Based on its consideration of the available evidence, including written 

documentation from NHS England, discussions with representatives of 
NHS England, discussions with representatives of UHL and information 
submitted by other local trusts and clinical commissioning groups, in April 
2017 the Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee submitted a 
response to NHS England’s public consultation on the proposals. 

 
3.4 On 30 November 2017 NHS England announced its decision on the 

future commissioning of congenital heart disease services.  This included 
that it will continue to commission UHL to provide Level 1 congenital 
heart disease services, conditional on them achieving full compliance 
with the service standards in line with their own plan to do so and 
demonstrating convincing progress along the way. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports to and minutes of meetings of the Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee held on 13 September 2016, 14 March 2017 and 18 April 
2017. 

  
 NHS England (30 November 2017) ‘NHS England outlines future of 

congenital heart disease services’ 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 66

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2017 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 based on areas of 

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further 
suggestions raised at this meeti

Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House,
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 December 2017 from 1.30pm - 3.58pm

Membership

Councillor Anne Peach (Chair)

Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair)

Councillor llyas Aziz

Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora

Councillor Ginny Klein

Councillor Chris Tansley

Councillor Carole-Ann Jones (minutes 48-52 inclusive)
Councillor Adele Williams

Councillor Jackie Morris (minutes 51-54 inclusive)
Councillor Eunice Campbell

Councillor Brian Parbutt (minutes 52-54 inclusive)
Councillor Georgia Power (minutes 52-54 inclusive)

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:
Angela Potter - Director ) Business

) Development
- Deputy Director ) & Marketing
- Consultant Addiction Psychiatrist

Sharon Creber
Dr David Rhinds

Reeve Palmer
Kathryn Brown
Ciara Stuart

- Commissioning Officer )
- Contracts Manager, Community Services
- Assistant Director, Out of Hospital Care

Linzi Adams - Regional Operations Manager

Rosaleen Lynch - Service Manager, Action for Young Carers
Lucy Putland,
Christine Oliver
Tracy Lyon

- Strategy and Commissioning Manager
- Head of Commissioning

- Strategy and Commissioning Officer
Lisa Lopez - Commissioning Manager

Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer

Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Chris Tansley ) personal
Councillor Brian Parbutt )
Councillor Corral Jenkins
Councillor Merlita Bryan
Councillor Jackie Morris

— unwell
) for lateness

Councillor Jim Armstrong
Councillor Corall Jenkins

) Nottinghamshire
) Healthcare
) Trust

)

NHS Nottingham City
) Clinical Commissioning
(jointly with NCC)

- Carers Trust East
- Carers Federation

) Nottingham
) City
) Council

)
)
)



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
41 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 were confirmed as a true record
and signed by the Chair.

42  CLEANLINESS AT NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST

Andrew Chatten, Director of Estates and Facilities, and Daljit Athwal, Deputy Director of
Nursing, were in attendance and delivered a presentation which outlined the progress made
in improving cleanliness since the return of Estates and Facilities Services (including
cleaning) to in-house provision, following the significant concerns raised regarding
cleanliness during the period when Carillion held the contract for providing cleaning
services.

The following points were highlighted and questions responded to:

0] Approximately 1,100 staff have transferred back to NUH from Carillion, 49 additional
cleaning staff have been engaged and additional cleaning equipment purchased;

(i) A temporary management structure is in place until a comprehensive review can be
completed;

(i)  The Deputy Chief Nurse has taken a leadership role and a new cleaning programme
has been implemented with a ‘Cleaning Collaborative’ established which encourages
staff and patient involvement to further improve services;

(iv)  Staff and patient complaints regarding cleanliness have significantly reduced and
integrating cleaners into some ward bases is welcomed by cleaners and staff who
feel that this promotes ownership of the environment and emphasises the value of
team working at all levels within wards;

(v) Some of the suggested improvements have included revising cleaning times to
ensure the best efficiency and to cause the least disruption at busy times;

(vi)  The level of pay for cleaners is important but so too is the opportunity for up-lift and
career development. Some cleaners have enjoyed being part of a ward team and
having contact with the patients. This has then resulted in them progressing to health
care roles;

(vii) At the moment the plan is to continue with current arrangements, but once the review
of services has been completed, consideration will be given to the options available
for how future services should be provided.

Members of the Committee commented:

(@) There was some previous personal experiences of cleanliness in the hospital that
had been poor, so improvement is overdue and welcomed,;

2



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

(b) Consideration of paying cleaners the Living Wage may be beneficial with regard to
retaining staff experienced in providing the required standard of cleanliness and keen
to further improve cleaning procedures;

(c) NUH should be congratulated for the progress to date which illustrates the value of
providing in-house services.

The Chair welcomed the substantial progress made to date by NUH in improving hospital
cleanliness.

RESOLVED to request that Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust provide:
a) the results of the 2" independent cleanliness audit; and the

b) findings of the external review of soft facilities management services to the
Committee when they are available.

43 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING

Lucy Peel, Programme Lead Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing
(Nottinghamshire and Nottingham City), Nottinghamshire County Council, Aileen Wilson,
Head of Early Help Services, Nottingham City Council, and Richard Glover, Integrated
Service Manager, Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust, were in attendance to update on the
progress of implementing the Nottingham City Transformation Plan for Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Services, since the last update to health scrutiny in October 2016.

The Chair noted that this item is an extension of the discussions undertaken by the former
Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee.

The following points were highlighted and responses given to the Committee’s questions:

0] In accordance with national requirements, the transformation plan has been in place
for 2 years following national concerns at long wait times for referrals and treatments,
and some young people having to travel away from their home area for treatment;

(i) A Green Paper on children and young people’s mental health provision has very
recently been published and includes reference to services available in schools and
waiting times with a target of no more than 4 weeks;

(i)  The report outlines the successful activity during the past year under the following
headings:

resilience, prevention and early intervention;

improving access to effective support — a system without tiers;

services for young people with eating disorders;

early intervention in psychosis;

urgent and emergency care (including intensive sessions to enable young
people to remain in the county);

transitions.

O O O O O

O



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

(iv)  There were 145 inpatients a year ago, whereas there are now only 74 due to the
additional work to enable patients to remain in the community;

(V) Work is on-going to improve co-ordination with other health and social care bodies;

(vi)  The support offered when patients are detained under Section 136 (in a public place
and a risk to themselves or others) is being reviewed,;

(vii)  The priorities identified to be addressed in the coming year are listed in detail within
the report and include:

o reviewing the whole treatment pathway;

o working with schools to embed a health and wellbeing mental health checker;

o a consistent approach towards specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Services (CAMHS) staffing;

o assessment of A&E attendees within an hour (in line with the adult target);

o revisiting the current ‘looked after children’ model and strengthen;

(viii)  Now that City Council services are included within the broader remit of the Social
Care Directorate, this has resulted in the removal of tiers which provides improved,
smoother and speedier co-ordination of support which is specifically tailored to the
needs of each young person;

(ix)  Work continues nationally to improve the transition of young people from Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services into Adult Services;

(x) When a child or young person is assessed, an assessment of the family is usually
also undertaken;

(xi)  There is a dedicated CAMHS team for children in care and as the team size has not
increased but the number of children in care has tripled, there are workload
pressures and ways of working are constantly reviewed;

(xii)  the target proposed in the Green Paper of no more than 4 weeks waiting time would
be challenging to meet in Nottingham and require significant additional resources.
This would be difficult because there are national workforce shortages. There
currently is not a national target for waiting times and therefore no nationally applied
penalties. National early diagnosis targets exist but are not met in Nottingham. This is
mainly due to the increase in demand but not resources, but there are also other
factors which are beyond the control of the team. Waiting times are consistently
monitored and new models of working are being considered to increase productivity.
Further information on this is anticipated to be available by March 2018;

(xiii) It is better for everyone involved if mental health problems can be identified at an
early stage and supported before issues escalate. This is where the value of the
Mental Health First Aid Kit will be essential, but the resource investment of training
staff is required to ensure its success;

(xiv)  During the past 6 months, very few children and young people across the City and
County have been the subject of a Section 136 detention order. Further inpatient
treatment is rarely required and it is very unusual for these young people to receive
any further Section 136 detentions;

4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

(xv)  With regard to the under representation of BME children and young people accessing
the service, the Committee were assured that the team did speak to BME families to
understand their experience of the services and identify any reasons that may deter
further contact. It is noted that stigma and the resistance to acknowledging mental
health issues is embedded in some communities and cultures. This is why a variety
of contact points are available, including drop-in sessions at local community venues
and schools, so all children can access the service. Further targeted work in some
communities is required,;

(xvi) Mental Health UK facilitates workshops with young people peers and aims to reach
500 young people by the New Year.

(xvii) Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust has a CQUIN (Commissioning for Quality and
Innovation) in place for transitions between child and adult mental health services.

Members of the Committee expressed concern that having undertaken a web-based search
for eating disorder services in the north of Nottingham, found that information was not easily
accessible with the nearest treatment information presented as being a charity operating in
Derby. Lucy Peel assured the Committee that services are in place, available and
successful for those accessing them, but acknowledged that further work is required to in
relation to undiagnosed young people and young people whose conditions do not fit the
most common diagnoses and pathways.

A representative of Healthwatch Nottingham highlighted that the initial access pathway of
needing to register with a GP is inappropriate for some young people who, being particularly
vulnerable and potentially suicidal, needed immediate mental health support and the ability
to be in contact with specialist services.

RESOLVED to review progress in implementation of the Child and Adolescent Mental
Health Transformation Plan, including the impact on waiting times and performance
on the CQUIN for transitions between child and adult mental health services, in one
year.

44 NEW MODEL FOR HEALTHWATCH IN NOTTINGHAM

Christine Oliver, Head of Commissioning, Nottingham City Council, Rasool Gore,
Commissioning Lead for Healthwatch, Nottingham City Council, Martin Gawith, Healthwatch
Nottingham, and Michelle Simpson, Healthwatch Nottinghamshire, were in attendance to
inform the Committee of the proposals to merge City and County Healthwatch.

The report details the reasoning which has led to the proposed new City and County model,
the additional benefits it will provide (including financial savings and increased efficiency)
and how the transition will take place.

The Committee’s questions were responded to as follows:
(@) There is a need for the new Healthwatch organisation to generate income and it is

proposed to do this by being commissioned to carry out engagement with specific
communities on behalf of other organisations;



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

(b) The same or similar issues are raised in the City and the County so establishing this
new model will provide greater efficiency;

(c) Both commissioners and representatives of Healthwatch are clear that the new
Healthwatch organisation must retain a clear City focus, with City representation on
the Healthwatch Board.

(d) It is anticipated that the two organisations will be fully merged by April 2018 and that
there will be no significant impact on how Healthwatch interacts with the Health
Scrutiny Committee, although there will be more stability regarding staffing and
support which may facilitate greater engagement with the Committee’s work.

The Committee supported the clear retention of a City focus within the new organisation,
and the Chair invited representatives of Healthwatch to continue to engage with the work of
the Committee.

RESOLVED to engage with Healthwatch as the new model is established to ensure
good working relationships between health scrutiny and Healthwatch going forward.

45  EFUTURE PROVISION OF CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES

The report informed the Committee that, following public consultation, NHS England has
decided to continue to commission University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust to provide
Level 1 congenital heart disease services, conditional on achieving full compliance with the
standards in line with their own plan to do so and demonstrating convincing progress along
the way.

RESOLVED

(1) to ensure efficiency and prevent duplication in scrutiny activity, for the Chair to
write to the chairs of the other health scrutiny committees in the region to
suggest that a co-ordinated approach is taken in relation to future scrutiny of
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust’s provision of Level 1 congenital
heart disease services and their compliance with the standards;

(2)  for further information to be requested on the follow-up congenital heart
disease support services available in Nottingham.

46 COMMISSIONING OF HOMECARE SERVICES

Christine Oliver, Head of Commissioning (NCC), Clare Gilbert, Commissioning Lead —
Adults (NCC), and Linda Sellars, Director of Adult Social Care Improvement (NCC), were in
attendance to present the report updating the Committee on the commissioning of a new
framework for homecare for vulnerable adults, which will be in place as of 1 April 2018.

The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions:

0] Several changes have been made to improve the provision of homecare, including
the development of the ‘Provider Alliance’ and ‘passport to care’ arrangements;

(i) Care plans will have a universal structure which will enable a comparison of quality of
care;



Health Scrutiny Committee - 14.12.17

(i) Due to the rising older population the service there will be increasing pressures on
the service. Itis intended that there will be a budget increase over the next five years
to reflect this but there are risks that this may not fully meet demand and increasing
complexity levels;

(iv) By jointly commissioning homecare services with the Clinical Commissioning Group,
continuity of home care services should improve;

(V) There is an additional emphasis on staff retention to help improve continuity of care
for citizens, particularly those with dementia where it is particularly important that
there is a good understanding of the individual’'s needs. Checks have been
undertaken to ensure organisations tendering pay above the minimum wage and
providers will be required to pay care workers for travel time. Providers will be
encouraged to minimise the use of zero hours contracts but it has not be possible to
stipulate that they cannot be used;

(vi)  Robust performance monitoring of the new contracts will take place and sanctions
will be applied where performance targets are not met;

(vii)  Citizens and service user consultations were undertaken to determine what the care
guality aspects of the service specification would be;

(viii) A large number of organisations have submitted tender applications, the outcome of
which is anticipated by the end of December 2017,

(ix)  To qualify for the Passport to Care, care workers must undertake and pass a week’s
training which covers a variety of topics including safeguarding. Top-up training
sessions may be required where specialist caring is to be undertaken. Yearly training
is undertaken with regard to medication.

The Committee welcomed the update and decided to review provision of homecare services
under the new framework six months after the start of the new contracts with providers.

RESOLVED to review provision of homecare services, including waiting times,
guality of care and service user experience in summer/ autumn 2018.

47  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, presented the work programme schedule and
requested the Committee’s comments and suggestions.

It was noted that there is a large number of items scheduled for the Committee’s meeting in
January and it was suggested that this be reviewed to allow sufficient time for thorough
scrutiny of each item.

RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme for the remainder of 2017/18.



